

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)

v.)

NATHANIEL CHASTAIN,)

Defendant.)

No. 22-cr-305 (JMF)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF NATHANIEL CHASTAIN'S
MOTION FOR EARLY RETURN OF A RULE 17(c) SUBPOENA**

David I. Miller
Gregory W. Kehoe
Charles J. Berk
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 801-9200

*Counsel for Defendant
Nathaniel Chastain*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Proposed Subpoena’s Requests Are Based Directly on the
 Government’s Disclosures and Seek Specific Evidence 2

 II. The Proposed Subpoena’s Requests Are Relevant 6

 III. The Proposed Subpoena’s Requests Are Admissible 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AngioDynamics v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-598, 2022 WL 2643583 (N.D.N.Y. July 8, 2022)	9
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. PHL Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 112 F.Supp.3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , 19-cr-373 (PGG), 2020 WL 508682 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Carton</i> , 17-cr-680 (CM), 2018 WL 5818107 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Caruso</i> , 948 F. Supp 382 (D.N.J. 1996)	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Chen De Yian</i> , 94-cr-719 (DLC), 1995 WL 614563 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1995).....	2
<i>United States v. Donziger</i> , 19-cr-561 (LAP), 2021 WL 1865376 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Layton</i> , 90 F.R.D. 514 (N.D. Cal 1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	1
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 337 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	2
<i>United States v. RW Professional Leasing Servs. Corp.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 158 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 249 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	1
<i>United States v. Weissman</i> , 01-cr-529 (BSJ), 2002 WL 31875410 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2002)	2
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3500.....	6
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 803	8, 9
